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1) Estimated based on values as of January 1, 2024. Actual base value will be as of January 1, 2025.

2) Calculation based on aggregate assessment ratio of 89.81%.
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Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

City of Racine, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 26
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Project Name/Type

Estimated 

Timeframe

Original 

Project Plan

Amended 

Project Plan
Increase

Development Incentives

Hotel Project Loan 2021 - 2026 5,500,000 16,000,000 10,500,000

Other Incentives1
2024 - 2036 2,500,000 4,349,558 1,849,558

Public Infrastructure2
2043 10,000,000 1,000,000 (9,000,000)

Administrative Cost 2021 - 2049 325,000 323,687 (1,313)

Interest on Long Term Debt 2022 - 2045 1,381,534 5,597,355 4,215,821

Total 19,706,534 27,270,600 7,564,066

Notes:
1Potential incentives for other redevelopment projects within the District, or within 1/2 mile of District. Amount shown is 
1for the purpose of demonstrating economic feasibility only. Any provision of incentives will require confirmation of
3economic necessity. Incentives may be provided on a "pay as you go" basis, or through contributions to existing City
3programs for rehabilitation of property.
2
Potential public improvements consisting of, but not limited to street and utility improvements in the rights-of-way

2adjacent to the District and within 1/2 mile of the District.

City of Racine
Tax Increment District # 26

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs



Tax Incremental District No. 26 
Project Plan Amendment, City of Racine Prepared by Ehlers Page | 25 



Tax Incremental District No. 26 
Project Plan Amendment, City of Racine Prepared by Ehlers Page | 26 

 

Actual
Other 

Redev.1 Annual Total

1 2021 (289,100) (289,100) 2021 1

2 2022 14,052,400 14,052,400 2022 2

3 2023 1,338,600 1,338,600 2023 3

4 2024 0 2024 4

5 2025 0 2025 5

6 2026 0 2026 6

7 2027 0 2027 7

8 2028 0 2028 8

9 2029 0 2029 9

10 2030 0 2030 10

11 2031 1,000,000 1,000,000 2031 11

12 2032 3,000,000 3,000,000 2032 12

13 2033 0 2033 13

14 2034 0 2034 14

15 2035 0 2035 15

16 2036 0 2036 16

17 2037 0 2037 17

18 2038 0 2038 18

19 2039 0 2039 19

20 2040 0 2040 20

21 2041 0 2041 21

22 2042 0 2042 22

23 2043 0 2043 23

24 2044 0 2044 24

25 2045 0 2045 25

26 2046 0 2046 26

27 2047 0 2047 27

Totals 15,101,900 4,000,000 19,101,900

Notes:

Construction Year Construction Year

City of Racine

Tax Increment District # 26

Development Assumptions
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Type of District Base Value 3,612,000

District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 1.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2021 Base Tax Rate $22.76

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor -1.00%

Expenditure Period/Termination 22 5/4/2043

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2049

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate

Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 1.50%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment

1 2021 -289,100 2022 -289,100 2023 $24.13 0

2 2022 14,052,400 2023 13,763,300 2024 $24.03 330,698

3 2023 1,338,600 2024 15,101,900 2025 $22.76 343,696

4 2024 0 2025 151,019 15,252,919 2026 $22.53 343,661

5 2025 0 2026 152,529 15,405,448 2027 $22.31 343,627

6 2026 0 2027 154,054 15,559,503 2028 $22.08 343,592

7 2027 0 2028 155,595 15,715,098 2029 $21.86 343,558

8 2028 0 2029 157,151 15,872,249 2030 $21.64 343,524

9 2029 0 2030 158,722 16,030,971 2031 $21.43 343,489

10 2030 0 2031 160,310 16,191,281 2032 $21.21 343,455

11 2031 1,000,000 2032 161,913 17,353,194 2033 $21.00 364,421

12 2032 3,000,000 2033 173,532 20,526,726 2034 $20.79 426,755

13 2033 0 2034 205,267 20,731,993 2035 $20.58 426,712

14 2034 0 2035 207,320 20,939,313 2036 $20.38 426,670

15 2035 0 2036 209,393 21,148,706 2037 $20.17 426,627

16 2036 0 2037 211,487 21,360,193 2038 $19.97 426,584

17 2037 0 2038 213,602 21,573,795 2039 $19.77 426,542

18 2038 0 2039 215,738 21,789,533 2040 $19.57 426,499

19 2039 0 2040 217,895 22,007,428 2041 $19.38 426,456

20 2040 0 2041 220,074 22,227,502 2042 $19.18 426,414

21 2041 0 2042 222,275 22,449,778 2043 $18.99 426,371

22 2042 0 2043 224,498 22,674,275 2044 $18.80 426,329

23 2043 0 2044 226,743 22,901,018 2045 $18.61 426,286

24 2044 0 2045 229,010 23,130,028 2046 $18.43 426,243

25 2045 0 2046 231,300 23,361,328 2047 $18.24 426,201

26 2046 0 2047 233,613 23,594,942 2048 $18.06 426,158

27 2047 0 2048 235,949 23,830,891 2049 $17.88 426,115

Totals 19,101,900 4,728,991 Future Value of Increment 10,266,685

Notes:

City of Racine

Tax Increment District # 26

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

May 4, 2021

27

Yes



Tax Incremental District No. 26 
Project Plan Amendment, City of Racine Prepared by Ehlers Page | 28 

• 
• 

• 

• 



Tax Incremental District No. 26 
Project Plan Amendment, City of Racine Prepared by Ehlers Page | 29 



 

Tax Incremental District No. 26 
Project Plan Amendment, City of Racine Prepared by Ehlers Page | 30 

 

City of Racine
Tax Increment District # 26

Cash Flow Projection

2021 Repay Dated Date:  Dated Date:  

Year STFL $9.5MM Loan Prin (3/15) Est. Rate Interest Prin (3/15) Est. Rate Interest Year

2021 5,500,000 1,044,379 6,544,379 6,500,000 44,379 6,544,379 0 0 7,925,000 2021

2022 172,656 172,656 175,844 797 176,641 (3,985) (3,985) 7,925,000 2022

2023 0 5,848 276,250 282,098 220,000 0 48,511 268,511 13,587 9,602 7,925,000 2023

2024 330,698 5,000 0 200,000 535,698 220,603 305,698 0 5,000 531,301 4,398 14,000 7,925,000 2024

2025 343,696 5,000 0 39,584 4,000,000 700,000 5,000,000 10,088,280 232,092 4.000% 220,000 5,500,000 318,696 0 5,000 6,275,788 3,812,492 3,826,492 11,692,908 2025

2026 343,661 5,000 0 450,000 475,000 700,000 1,973,661 241,376 4.000% 210,716 153,971 6.500% 204,438 4,000,000 318,696 0 5,000 5,134,197 (3,160,536) 665,956 11,297,561 2026

2027 343,627 5,000 0 475,000 475,000 1,298,627 251,031 4.000% 201,061 108,417 6.500% 249,992 318,696 100,000 25,000 25,000 1,279,197 19,430 685,386 10,913,113 2027

2028 343,592 5,000 0 500,000 475,000 1,323,592 260,549 4.000% 191,543 114,799 6.500% 243,610 318,696 100,000 25,000 5,000 1,259,197 64,396 749,782 10,512,766 2028

2029 343,558 5,000 0 500,000 475,000 1,323,558 271,494 4.000% 180,598 122,926 6.500% 235,483 318,696 100,000 25,000 5,000 1,259,197 64,361 814,143 10,093,345 2029

2030 343,524 5,000 0 500,000 475,000 1,323,524 282,354 4.000% 169,738 130,917 6.500% 227,493 318,696 100,000 50,000 5,000 1,284,197 39,327 853,470 9,630,075 2030

2031 343,489 5,000 0 5,800,448 613,675 6,762,613 3,961,106 4.000% 158,444 139,426 6.500% 218,983 318,696 100,000 300,000 5,000 5,201,655 1,560,958 2,414,428 5,229,543 2031

2032 343,455 5,000 0 752,350 1,100,805 4.000% 147,914 6.500% 210,495 318,696 100,000 300,000 25,000 1,102,105 (1,300) 2,413,128 4,781,630 2032

2033 364,421 5,000 0 547,775 917,196 4.000% 158,103 6.500% 200,306 318,696 100,000 300,000 5,000 1,082,105 (164,909) 2,248,219 4,323,526 2033

2034 426,755 5,000 0 431,755 4.000% 168,380 6.500% 190,029 175,600 100,000 350,000 5,000 989,009 (557,254) 1,690,965 3,805,146 2034

2035 426,712 5,000 431,712 4.000% 179,325 6.500% 179,085 0 100,000 350,000 5,000 813,409 (381,697) 1,309,268 3,275,821 2035

2036 426,670 5,000 431,670 4.000% 190,522 6.500% 167,887 0 100,000 350,000 5,000 813,409 (381,740) 927,529 2,735,299 2036

2037 426,627 5,000 431,627 4.000% 203,365 6.500% 155,044 0 350,000 25,000 733,409 (301,782) 625,746 2,181,934 2037

2038 426,584 5,000 431,584 4.000% 216,584 6.500% 141,826 0 5,000 363,409 68,175 693,922 1,965,351 2038

2039 426,542 5,000 431,542 4.000% 230,661 6.500% 127,748 0 5,000 363,409 68,133 762,054 1,734,689 2039

2040 426,499 5,000 431,499 4.000% 245,346 6.500% 113,064 0 5,000 363,409 68,090 830,144 1,489,344 2040

2041 426,456 5,000 431,456 4.000% 261,602 6.500% 96,807 0 5,000 363,409 68,047 898,191 1,227,742 2041

2042 426,414 5,000 431,414 278,606 6.500% 79,803 0 25,000 383,409 48,005 946,196 949,136 2042

2043 426,371 5,000 431,371 296,715 6.500% 61,694 0 1,000,000 5,000 1,363,409 (932,038) 14,158 652,420 2043

2044 426,329 5,000 431,329 315,886 6.500% 42,524 0 5,000 363,409 67,919 82,077 336,535 2044

2045 426,286 5,000 431,286 336,535 6.500% 21,875 0 5,000 363,409 67,877 149,954 0 2045

2046 426,243 5,000 431,243 0 5,000 5,000 426,243 576,197 0 2046

2047 426,201 5,000 431,201 0 5,000 5,000 426,201 1,002,398 0 2047

2048 426,158 5,000 431,158 0 5,000 5,000 426,158 1,428,556 0 2048

2049 426,115 5,000 431,115 0 25,000 25,000 406,115 1,834,671 0 2049

Total 10,266,685 135,848 0 8,674,354 4,328,384 9,500,000 1,944,379 5,700,000 40,549,650 5,500,000 1,948,548 4,000,000 3,168,186 16,000,000 3,349,558 1,000,000 2,425,000 1,000,000 323,687 38,714,979 Total

Notes: Projected TID Closure

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Liabilites 

OutstandingOher PAYGO

Repay IG 

Fund

State Trust Fund Loan2 State Trust Fund Loan Development Incentives Other Costs

Up Front

05/10/21 06/01/25

Public Inf.

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances

City Admin. 

& Other 

Costs

Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Hotel Project Loan 

Proceeds 

from LT Debt

Developer 

Shortfall 

Payment

Transfer from 

IG Fund

Transfer 

from TID No. 

9

Total 

Revenues

4,000,000

Hotel 

PAYGO

5,500,000
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Revenue 

Year Racine County City of Racine

Racine Unified 

School District

Gateway 

Technical 

College Total

Revenue 

Year

2023 0 0 0 0 0 2023

2024 37,075 172,829 111,420 9,374 330,698 2024

2025 38,532 179,622 115,799 9,743 343,696 2025

2026 38,528 179,604 115,787 9,742 343,661 2026

2027 38,525 179,586 115,776 9,741 343,627 2027

2028 38,521 179,568 115,764 9,740 343,592 2028

2029 38,517 179,550 115,753 9,739 343,558 2029

2030 38,513 179,532 115,741 9,738 343,524 2030

2031 38,509 179,514 115,729 9,737 343,489 2031

2032 38,505 179,496 115,718 9,736 343,455 2032

2033 40,856 190,453 122,782 10,330 364,421 2033

2034 47,844 223,030 143,784 12,097 426,755 2034

2035 47,839 223,008 143,769 12,096 426,712 2035

2036 47,835 222,985 143,755 12,095 426,670 2036

2037 47,830 222,963 143,740 12,094 426,627 2037

2038 47,825 222,941 143,726 12,092 426,584 2038

2039 47,820 222,919 143,712 12,091 426,542 2039

2040 47,816 222,896 143,697 12,090 426,499 2040

2041 47,811 222,874 143,683 12,089 426,456 2041

2042 47,806 222,852 143,669 12,088 426,414 2042

2043 47,801 222,829 143,654 12,086 426,371 2043

2044 47,796 222,807 143,640 12,085 426,329 2044

2045 47,792 222,785 143,626 12,084 426,286 2045

2046 47,787 222,763 143,611 12,083 426,243 2046

2047 47,782 222,740 143,597 12,082 426,201 2047

2048 47,777 222,718 143,582 12,080 426,158 2048

2049 47,773 222,696 143,568 12,079 426,115 2049

Total 1,151,015 5,365,557 3,459,081 291,031 10,266,685


